

12-707-cv(L)

12-791-cv(XAP)

**United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,
v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;
WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ, JOHN BURKE, and DAVID COEN, in their official capacities
as members of the VERMONT PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Cory L. Andrews
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

September 7, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FEDERAL POWER ACT PREEMPTS VERMONT’S REQUIREMENT THAT VERMONT YANKEE ENTER INTO POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS WITH VERMONT UTILITIES AT BELOW-MARKET RATES	7
II. VERMONT’S SCHEME TO EXTRACT LOWER PRICES FOR IN- STATE UTILITIES THAN FOR OUT-OF-STATE UTILITIES VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , No. 11-2097 (6th Cir., dec. pending).....	1
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	17
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	1
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	14
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	1
<i>Ca. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Entergy La. Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Ferran v. Town of Nassau</i> , 471 F.3d 363 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	1
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	14

	Page(s)
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	16
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	8
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988),.....	9, 12
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	13
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	1
<i>New Eng. Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	1
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	17
<i>Shumway v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 118 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Smith v. State Univ. of N.Y. at Buffalo</i> , 14 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir.2001)	9

Page(s)

Travellers Int’l A.G. v. Trans World Airlines Inc.,
41 F.3d 1570 (2d Cir. 1994) 10

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

The Commerce Clause
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 *passim*

The Atomic Energy Act
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 *et seq.* 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

The Federal Power Act
16 U.S.C. §§ 791 *et seq.* *passim*
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1) 8
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) 12
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) 9

10 V.S.A. § 6552 3

30 V.S.A. § 258(e)(2) 3
